Product Name
Version
Doc No
Date
EK-AI7687HXB/EK-AI7697HXB/EK-AI7697HDXB HDK User Guide
MT76X7 IoT SiP Module
E
902-10401

l
EK-AI7687HXB/EK-AI7697HXB/EK-AI7697HDXB HDK
User Guide
E
902-10401
Mar. 25,2020
6 of 15
Product Name
Version
Doc No
Date
Page
3.3. XBee Breakout Pin Definition
3.4. PINMUX Table
PIN No. PIN Name 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 GPIO29 WIC[3] I2S_MCLK (O) I2S_MCLK (O) SPI_MOSI_S_CM4 (I) SPI_MOSI_M_CM4 (O) GPIO[29] (I/O) PWM[30] (O)
2 GPIO30 I2S_FS (I) I2S_FS_M (O) SPI_MISO_S_CM4 (O) SPI_MISO_M_CM4 (I) GPIO[30] (I/O) PWM[31] (O)
3 GPIO28 I2C1_DATA (I/O) SWD_CLK (I) I2C1_DATA (I/O) GPIO[28] (I/O) PWM[29] (O)
4 GPIO27 PULSE_CNT (I) WIC[2] I2C1_CLK (I/O) SWD_DIO (I/O) I2C1_CLK (I/O) GPIO[27] (I/O) PWM[28] (O)
6 GPIO60 ADC_IN3 PULSE_CNT (I) WIC[11] SWD_CLK (I) GPIO[60] (I/O) PWM[39] (O)
7 GPIO59 ADC_IN2 WIC[10] SWD_DIO (I/O) GPIO[59] (I/O) PWM[38] (O)
8 GPIO58 ADC_IN1 WIC[9] GPIO[58] (I/O) PWM[37] (O)
9 GPIO57 ADC_IN0 WIC[8] GPIO[57] (I/O) PWM[36] (O)
10 GPIO39 PULSE_CNT (I) EINT[22] SWD_CLK (I) UART2_CTS_CM4 (I) GPIO[39] (I/O) PWM[22] (O)
12 GPIO38 EINT[21] SWD_DIO (I/O) UART2_RTS_CM4 (O) GPIO[38] (I/O) PWM[21] (O)
13 GPIO37 EINT[20] UART2_TX_CM4 (O) GPIO[37] (I/O) PWM[20] (O)
15 GPIO36 WIC[7] UART2_RX_CM4 (I) GPIO[36] (I/O) PWM[19] (O)
16 GPIO35 EINT[19] I2S_TX (O) UART_DBG_CM4 (O) GPIO[35] (I/O) PWM[18] (O)
17 GPIO34 FRAME_SYNC (I) WIC[6] SWD_CLK (I) IR_RX (I) GPIO[34] (I/O) PWM[35] (O)
18 GPIO33 PULSE_CNT (I) WIC[5] SWD_DIO (I/O) IR_TX (O) GPIO[33] (I/O) PWM[34] (O)
23 GPIO0 EINT[0] UART1_RTS_CM4 (O) GPIO[0] (I/O) PWM[0] (O)
24 GPIO1 EINT[1] UART1_CTS_CM4 (I) GPIO[1] (I/O) PWM[1] (O)
25 GPIO2 WIC[0] SWD_CLK (I) UART1_RX_CM4 (I) GPIO[2] (I/O) PWM[23] (O)
26 GPIO3 PULSE_CNT (I) EINT[2] SWD_DIO (I/O) UART1_TX_CM4 (O) GPIO[3] (I/O) PWM[24] (O)
27 GPIO6 EINT[5] SPI_CS_1_M_CM4 (O) GPIO[6] (I/O) PWM[4] (O)
28 GPIO7 EINT[6] SPI_MISO_S_CM4 (O) SPI_CS_0_M_CM4 (O) SPI_CS_EXT (O) GPIO[7] (I/O) PWM[5] (O)
29 GPIO5 EINT[4] SPI_DATA1_EXT (I/O) GPIO[5] (I/O) PWM[3] (O)
30 GPIO24 I2C2_CLK (I/O) SPI_MOSI_S_CM4 (I) SPI_MOSI_M_CM4 (O) SPI_DATA2_EXT (I/O) GPIO[24] (I/O) PWM[25] (O)
31 GPIO25 FRAME_SYNC (I) WIC[1] I2C2_DATA (I/O) SPI_SCK_S_CM4 (I) SPI_MISO_M_CM4 (I) SPI_DATA3_EXT (I/O) GPIO[25] (I/O) PWM[26] (O)
32 GPIO26 I2S_TX (O) SPI_CS_0_S_CM4 (I) SPI_SCK_M_CM4 (O) SPI_CLK_EXT (O) GPIO[26] (I/O) PWM[27] (O)
33 GPIO4 EINT[3] SPI_DATA0_EXT (I/O) GPIO[4] (I/O) PWM[2] (O)
37 GPIO32 WIC[4] I2S_BCLK (I) I2S_BCLK_M (O) SPI_CS_0_S_CM4 (I) SPI_CS_0_M_CM4 (O) GPIO[32] (I/O) PWM[33] (O)
38 GPIO31 I2S_RX (I) I2S_TX (O) SPI_SCK_S_CM4 (I) SPI_SCK_M_CM4 (O) GPIO[31] (I/O) PWM[32] (O)
AcS
ip
Con
fid